These plots show a significant reduction of scatter of both distributions.
Table 1.16 presents the new mean value and probability results as numerical mea-
surement to accept the statistical hypothesis for both running torque and torque ripple
characteristics.

According to this analysis, almost 46.67% of all designs will have running
torque values greater than 170.58 Nm. As far ripple torque characteristic is concerned
the statistical test shows better level of significance. Almost 93.15% of all designs will
have torque ripple values less than 5.2673%.

The scatter of outputs centralizes around mean of the population defining
tighter tolerances for most sensitive parameters. Sensitivity analysis illustrated in Fig-
ure 1.48 shows further improvements if P5 (PM bridge) and P2 (slot opening) are
considered with lower tolerance. The results of new Six Sigma analysis are presented
in Table 1.17.

–0.4 –0.2 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2

Sensitivities:P2

Sensitivities:P3

Sensitivities:P5

P6 ‐ Mean(Moving1.torque) P7 ‐ Ripple(Moving1.torque)

Figure 1.48 Sensitivity results for 10%-10%-1% design variable tolerances.

TABLE 1.17 5%-5%-1% tolerances on design variables

5% tolerance on P2
5% tolerance on P5
1% tolerance on P3 Mean value Probability value

Running torque (Nm) 170.51 0.4411 (P > 170.58 Nm)
Ripple torque (%) 5.212 94.81 (P < 5.2673%)

42 CHAPTER 1 BASICS OF ELECTRICAL MACHINES DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING TOLERANCES

TABLE 1.18 5%-1%-1% tolerances on design variables

5% tolerance on P2
1% tolerance on P5
1% tolerance on P3 Mean value Probability value

Running torque (Nm) 170.54 0.3897 (P > 170.58 Nm)
Ripple torque (%) 5.22 0.9942 (P < 5.2673%)

Depending on targeted application, such analysis should always be a trade-off
between the quality of the design and the cost of manufacturing to maintain low tol-
erance values. From last Six Sigma simulation (as reported in Table 1.18), tightening
the tolerances on PM bridge dimension (P5) increases the probability of getting less
torque ripples with a trade-off on getting higher running torque with respect to pre-
vious Six Sigma analysis.

REFERENCES

[1] D. M. Ionel and M. Rosu, “Short course: Introduction to electric machine design for manufacturing,”
in IEEE ITEC 2014, Dearborn, MI, Jun. 2014.